Keyless Hub Spur Gear

Pressure Angle 20°, Module 1.0, 1.5, 2.0, 2.5, 3.0

lFeatures: Additional machining to shafts (such as keyway) is not required, and the strength of shafts is not compromised. Positioning is easy.
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= fi= ] lNotes on Installation
-When installing, be sure to apply oil or grease. When oil or grease is not applied, shaft may slip because of inadequate tightening.
== === — - Tighten the bushing screws only after the shaft has been inserted. (The bushing will be deformed if tightened without a shaft inserted.)
(L2) (L2 -Use a torque wrench to tighten the screws.
A previous JIS B 1702 Class 4 +Do not use screws other than those included.
N ) | ] \ccuracy Previous lass
m Standard Type Bushings (ST) and Short Type Bushings (SH) are available. Refer to the next page. (New JS B 1702-1 Class & Equiv)
Minstallation lRemoval
Part Number |number [Shaft Bore Dia. dHT (select from Table Tonnextpage] £ | F | G i Monih Unit Price (DWipe dusts off shaft surface and apply oil or grease. (Do notuse ~ (@After locating the gear on the shaft, tighten the clamping screws - Be sure to work after the system is completely shut down and
Type Modile ?;are Shape F heence| Tip |Root | £1 | L1 | H N““;i!é‘é‘,:““ GEAL GEALB GEALG any oil or grease containing molybdenum type wear reduction qsing a torque wrench in the d_iz_agon_al pattern order, beginning stopped.
yp jof Teeth PelsT T Bushing/SH Bushing| % |Dia. | Dia. " Giengn" [Shape E[Shape F [Shape G [Shape E|Shape F [Shape G|Shape E|Shape F|Shape G agents) lightly (approx. 1/4 of the specified tightening torque). - Loosen the tightening screws in circular order.
35 35 | 37 [325 1 (@Wipe off and apply oil or grease on contact surfaces of spur ~ (&Tighten the screws further to an increased torque (approximately . X
36 8~10 36 | 38 |335 5: gear and bushing. Apply oil or grease to threads and seat of  1/2 of specified torque). + Insert screws into removal holes and tighten evenly.
ig ig :g iig el E — Oscrews as well. (®Tighten to the specified full tightening torque. - Repeat "Installation" process for re-installation.
E - L (3)Temporarily assemble spur gear and bushing and insert the " " : :
42 8~12 22 | 44 (395 5.24 r shaft. (Do not tighten the bushing before inserting the shaft) @F!nally, tighten the screws to the listed torque values in a
25 25 1 47 (425 66 circular order.
ol 10l e B : 48 | 50 [455] 40 |, [ 44 .04 : ) : : ) : i . . . i .
50 8~18 50 | 52 [47.5 o [ L *3 Tightening Screw Type 4 Tightening Screw Type 6 Tightening Screw Type
52 52 | 54 [49.5 .87
60 10~18 60 | 62 [57.5 50 .64 )
70 12~32 70 | 72 [67.5 56 31 |
80 15~32 80 | 82 |77.5 60 .98 —
100 17-32 100 | 102 |97.5 42.59 =
120 120 [ 122 [117.5] 70 | 51.87 T
20 30 | 33 [26.25 25 | 18.81
24 36 | 39 [32.25 24.45 - N
25 8 37.5]40533.75 %0 2592 e a a8
26 39 | 42 [35.25 32 | 27.42
28 42 | 45 |38.25 34 | 30.43
30 812 45 | 48 [41.05 35 | 33.30 *IBl* —
132 ] g (817 Gl L Gl ey 6.11 \ 4 Tapped Hole for Removal
35 52.555.5 |48.75) 40 | 40.93 I
536 1® 8-18 - © |54 57 pozs 12| % 4224 : : .
20 G 5230 60 | 63 156.25 % 48. 1 . N . . . (D Material: Main Body ~ EN 1.1191 Equiv.
e ER iy Fia m (®)0perating Temperature: -20 ~ +80°C SH bushings have tapped holes for removal in 3 places. Screws EN 1.7220 Equiv. (Black Oxid
50 8~32 75 | 78 [71.25 50 | 63.97
52 78 | 81 [74.25 67.07 liTable 1: Bushing Dimension Table
60 90 | 93 |86.25) 55 | 79.80
70 12~32 105 | 108 [101.25 65 |_95.56 - Standard Type (ST) + Short Type (SH)
80 120 [ 123 [116.25] 111.30 m
15 i 30 [ 34 | 25 24 | 28.65 - - - Shaft| Screw | Tapped |, @5 | Alowable | swgiery Shaft | Screw | Tapped |lacAlvae| Alowable | 1w
18 8 36 | 40 | 31 30 | 38.07 - - - Bore Hole for e Thrust Toge (Lz2) | D (D1|D2|d1| L | £ Bore Hole for | Torque Thrust | forque | D [D1|{D2|d1| L | £
20 8 40 | 44 | 35 33 | 44.5 Dia.d|Qty.| Size |Removal N’,qm LoadkN | N'm Dia.d[Qty.| Size |Removal| N'm | LoadkN | N.jy
GEAL 24 517 48 | 52 | 43 10 |_579
25 50 [ 54 | 45 614 8 [ 4 |maa2| max2 | 16 | 40 | 20 | 85 [255/19 1033 155] 4 6 | o | waxto | waxs 36 | 187 | o |2s[16 85| I |
GEALB 26 E 52 | 56 | 47 42 | 64.9 10 39 30|22 |12 8 8.5 2.12 ’ 24.5) 18 [10.5| )
202020 | F | 88 - 60 L6419 1 1g | a4 |22 T8 11| 3 | Maxte | M4x2 | 43 | 534 | 40 | 105 |31 23] 13]45/165] 5 10 18 | 359 29| 21 [1275
GEALG 36 G 8~12 |72 [ 76 | 67 55 06.13 12 48 32|24 |14 11 | 3 | M4x12 | M4x3 20 3.63 39 |[30|22 (13754413 | 4
40 10~32 Gl LG5 || 7 60 | 114.52 14 73 15 135] 27166 w6 12 23 | 376 31 | 23 [1475
48 96 (100 91 44.35 5 |
62 15 78 36 | 28 |17.6 14 37 5.21 36 | 26 [17.65
5(2) 132 182 gg ngg Ty 4 | M4x18 | M4x2 83 5.34 4.0 3729 86 45 5 | 39 510 37 | 27 [1865
5 o 3 A
12~32 65 : — 13 3|7 —
fg 13250 14204 2181755 = 48:;5 17 88 38 | 30 |19.6 16 {4 | waxts | a2 817 | oo 88|28 1085 |
15 8 . - 375425 31:25 30 55:9 - - - 18 | 154 43 | 33 |20.6 17 45 6523 39 | 29 |20.65
16 8 40 | 45 |33.75 32 | 61.9 19 163 45 | 35 (22.4 18 48 5.28 40 | 30 |21.85
18 8-14 45 | 50 38.75 38 | 74.3 20 171 46 | 36 [23.4] 19 49 | 512 42 | 32 [2285
20 - 50 | 55 |43.75 40 | 87.0 — 4 | M5x20 | M5x2 8.74 8.3 14 55237
24 E 8-22 60 | 65 53.75, 28 319 22 186 48 | 38 |24.6 20 97 9.68 46 | 36 |24.1
25 62.5 | 67.5 [56.25| 50 9.98 24 206 50 | 40 |26.6 22 110 9.98 47 | 37 |25.75
25128 25| F | 825 70 | 75 o35 10 | 4! (60 [ 14086
- - - 25 216 52 | 42 (28.4 24 121 10.00 49 | 39 |27.75
e G 8~12 e R 28 353 54 | 44 [306 25 124 | 9.90 51 | 41 [28.75 19
32 10~28 14~19 [ 80 [ 85 [73.75) 70 717 . . -
36 10-35 90 | 95 [83.75 75 | 195.56 30 382 1 T Tarfsse | 2] 8 2a | 4| MO8 M2 000 | 7P 63|48 fois 6
40 10~42 100 | 105 [93.75 80 | 223.66 —, 1 6 | Mox25 | Mb5x2 874 | 83 5.5 e
28 120 (125 [113.75 1.04 32 412 59 | 49 (34.7 25 30 149 9.89 56 | 46 [33.75
12~50 - 85 22 a5 | 16.5 65| 2 o |
50 125 | 130 [118.75 6.1 35 451 63 | 53 |38.4 26.5 32 163 | 10.12 58 | 47 |35.75
ﬁ 881 S i . ig :g gig gg gggg - - - 38 686 19 70|58 42 1D 35 173 | 9.88 61| 50 [39.1 20
T 812 ) s 3 T9670 - - - 40 | 6 | M6x28 | MBx2 | 725 | 123 | 137 71 | 59 |435| 6.6 [30.5 kgf=Nx0.101972
16 8~10 11 48 | 54 |40.5 40 | 107.10 42 757 20 |74 |62 46 31.5| 11
18 E | 817 8~15 - 54 | 60 [46.5 44 8.50 45 1490 84 | 69 1495
20 8~17 18,19 | 60 | 66 [52.5 50 0.49 —
3022 13| F 505 28 72 | 78 |64.5| 18 | 48 [ 58 5.60 48 | 6 | M8x35 | M8x2 | 1600 | 22.7 343 | 245 | 87 | 72 |52.5] 8.8 {38.5| 13
25 G 28,30 | 75 | 81 |67.5 60 07.33 50 1660 89 | 74 |54.5
gg 10-35 | 8-25 gg gg Z;gg 0 ggj:) « Shaft tolerance g6, shaft surface roughness Ra6.3 are standard. kgf=Nx0.101972
32 28-35 [ 96 [102 88:5 75 88:88 « When there is a keyway machining or a D cut on the shaft, transmitting torque is reduced by approximately 15% or more.
36 12-42 108 [ 114 [100.5 80 | 337.93 (®Electroless nickel plating reduces maximum allowable torque and thrust load capacities by 20% ~ 30% .
40 12~45 120 | 126 |112.5 85 86.49

*1 Allowable Transmission Forces in the table are reference values calculated with prescribed conditions. For conditions, see B P. 1498.



